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CASE NUMBER

AIR FORCE DISCHARGE REVIEW BOARD DECISIONAL RATIONALE | vy 5604 00355

GENERAL: The applicant appeals for upgrade of discharge to honorable.

The applicant was offered a personal appearance before the Discharge Review Board (DRB) but declined to
exercise this right. '

The attached brief contains available pertinent data on the applicant and the factors leading to the discharge.

FINDINGS: Upgrade of discharge is denied.

The Board finds the applicant submitted no issues contesting the equity or propriety of the discharge, and
after a thorough review of the record, the Board was unable to identify any that would justify a change of
discharge.

ISSUE: Applicant was discharged for conduct prejudicial to good order and discipline. The records
indicated the applicant received two Articles 15, three Letters of Reprimand, and had an Unfavorable
Information File for misconduct. His infractions included multiple incidents of writing numerous bad
checks to the base exchange, the consolidated open mess, and the accounting and finance office. He also
failed to obey a direct order, and wrongfully took another person’s club card and forged the person’s name to
charge services to which applicant wasn’t entitled. Member was recommended for an under other than
honorable conditions (UQTHC) discharge and unconditionally waived his right to have his case heard by an
administrative discharge board. The DRB opined that through the unit’s administrative actions, the applicant
had ample opportunities to change his negative behavior but was unable or unwilling to do so. The Board
concluded the misconduct was a significant departure from conduct expected of all military members and the
characterization of the discharge was appropriate.

CONCLUSIONS: The Discharge Review Board concludes that the discharge was consistent with the
procedural and substantive requirements of the discharge regulation and was within the discretion of the
discharge authority and that the applicant was provided full administrative due process.

In view of the foregoing findings the Board further concludes that there exists no legal or equitable basis for
upgrade of discharge, thus the applicant's discharge should not be changed.

Attachment:
Examiner's Brief
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DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE
ATR FORCE DISCHARGE REVIEW BOARD
ANDREWS AFB, MD

(Former AMN) (HGH Al1C)
MISSING SOME DISCHARGE DOCUMENTS

1. MATTER UNDER REVIEW: Appl rec’d a UOTHC Disch fr San Vitc Dei Normanni AS,
Italy on 15 Jul %3 UP AFR 39-10, para 5-47b (Misconduct - Conduct Prejudicial to
Good Order and Discipline). Appeals for Honorable Discharge.

2. BACKGROUND:

a. DOB: 13 Nov 69. Enlmt Age: 21 6/12. Disch Age: 23 B/12. Educ: HS DIPL.
AFQT: N/A. A-74, E-50, G-44, M-28. PAFSC: 645X0 - Apprentice Inventory

Management Specialist. DAS: 3 Jan 92.

b. Prior Sv: (1) AFRes 15 May 91 - 12 Sep 921 (3 months 29 days) (Inactive).

3. SERVICE UNDER REVIEW:

a. Enlisted as Amn 13 Sep 91 for 4 yrs. Svd: 1 Yrs 10 Mo 3 Das, all AMS.

b. Grade Status: Amn - 04 Jun 93 {Article 15, 07 Jun 93)
AlC - 13 Jul &2

c. Time Lost: None.

d. Art 15's: (1) (Document missing from file, punishment is unknown,
although reduction to Airman appears to be a result of
this action})~- 7 Jun 93, San Vito Dei Normanni AS, Italy
- You, did, from on or about 4 Apr 92 to on or about 24
Aug 92, with the intent to defraud and for the
procurement of lawful currency and things of wvalue,
wrongfully and unlawfully make and utter to the
Consolidated Open Mess, Accounting and Finance Office,
and Army and Air Force Exchange Service eight drafts of
a value of $1137.45, then knowing that you did not or
would not have sufficient funds for the payment of these
in full upon their presentment. (Appeal Unknown) {No

mitigation)

{2) 1 Oct 92, San Vito Dei Normanni AS, Italy - Article 92.

Youhav1ng knowledge of a lawful order issued by Jiljiiije
‘ - © immediately report directly back

%ompletion of financial counseling,

Ato hlS'OffICEaina$

an order which it was your duty to obey, did, at San
Vito Dei Normanni AS, Italy, on or about 25 Sep 92, fail
to obey the same. Suspended reduction to Airman, and
fourteen days extra duty. (No appeal) (No mitigation)
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Additional: (An LOR, 10 Dec 92, a CDC Exam Failure Letter 23 Oct 92 are
ligted as attachments to the Letter of Notification, but missing from

file).
LOR, 25 SEP 92 - Fraudulently used another perscns NCO Cliub

card.
LOR, 24 SEP 92 - Financial irresponsibility.

CM: None.
Record of 8V: 13 Sep 91 - 12 may 93 San Vito AS 23 (Initial)
Awards & Decs: AFTR, NDSM.

Stmt of Sv: TMS: (2) Yrs (2) Mos (1) Das
TAMS: (1) Yrs (10) Mos (3) Das

4. BASIS ADVANCED FOR REVIEW: Appln (DD Fm 293) dtd 1 Sep 04 .
{Change Discharge to Honorable)

NO ISSUES SUBMITTED.

ATCH
None.

24S8EP04/1a
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DEPABTHEHT OF THE'AIR FOBCE
.UH TED STATES AIR FORCES e ) EURO“E

. FROM: 775 LS“/CC

"SUBJECTf Letter of Wotifiaation - Board Hearing

TG:

1. I am recommending your dizeharge from the United States Force for a
Pattern of Mizconduct according to AFR 39-10, under .the proviszions of
paragraph 5-47b. Copiles of the documents to be forwarded to the
geparation authority to support this recqmmgndatlon are attached.

2. My reasons for thiaz action are: '

From 14 Mar - 17 Jun 92, ydu wrote geven dishoﬁoréd checks, of a

in violation of Article 134, UCMJ. Az a pasult, you-
(See atech

a.
value of £700.00, _
ﬁneeived a Letter of Reprimand/UIF dated 24 September 1992

Sty

b. On three occasions from 13 Aug - 7 Sep 82, you wrongfully took
- another person'# NCO club card, forged hiz name and charged services you
were not entitled to under false pretenzés, in violation of Articlea 121
and 123, UCMJ. As a rezult, you received a Letter of Reprimand dated 25
= _geﬁtember 1992, and: the documents were placed in your existing UIF. {Zee
e atch lb} s - . ‘ ' S
You having knowledgn of a. Iawful order izgued by ]f_
‘to -immedlately report directly back to his. orfiqe fiin
~comple ion of financial counmeling, an order which it was your duity tc?' -
s " ‘obey., -did;, at San Vito dei. Normanni AS, Italy, on- or_about - 28: Saptembar - .
B 1592, fail to obey the =zame, in violat fon ot Article 92, UCMJ. Forthiss ...
: ,affenae yau received an. Article 15 dated 5 Oatober 199“‘-{3ee atcﬁ I"J

Q.

d. You, did at San Vito Air Station Italy, from onopr about 4 April
1992 to on or aﬁout .24 August 1682 ,. with the:intent to defraud.and for .
. .z-the proeunement of lawful aurrency . and?thinga of valus, _wnangipLiy;and_
. unlawfully make and utter to the Consolidated. pen‘Méss Adéﬁﬁﬁtiﬂg'hnd
~Finance 0fftice,
" value of %1137, 45 ~then knowing that you did not or- would nat have"“*
-_T:wsuffin;ent funds.: !oruthe ‘payment’:of’ these sin. full upon theirf'resentment.i

For 4his offense, you received an Article 15 dated 7 JunEvIQQS and .
inecessitated this action._ {See atch ld) ' o ‘

3; This action could result in your aeparatlon with an- under other “than
-honorable condltionz diachapge. I am recommending that you receive an
‘under other than honorable conditions digcharge. The commander

exepcigling SPCM jurigdiction or a higher authority will make the final

décigion in.thig matter. If you are dizcharged, you will be ineligible

tor reenlistment in the Air Force.
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N T 4 You have the right- to:

' fﬂiéé§}{09nsﬁlt 1égal coungel.

ﬁ;‘rPééséntiydurlcase:to an adminigtrative discharge board.

e.- Be fepresented by legal counsel at a board hearing.

d. Submit atatements in your own behalf! in addition to, or in lieu

-of, the hoard hearing.

e. Waive the above rightz. You must consult legal counsel before
making a decizion to waive any of your rightas.

8. You were given s.medical examination at the 778 ABG Clinie on 29 Oct -

a1, BT o .

- 6. You have the pight to conzult counsel. Military legal- counszel has [
been obtained to aszizt you. An appointment has been made for you to
‘consult the Area Defense Counsel at Dorm 1 on § $unG3_ at Q20 _
hours. Instead of the appointed counzel, you may have another, if the
lawyer you request ia in the active military gervice and is reasonably
avaflable as determined according to AFR 111-1. In addition to military-
coungel, you have the right to empley civilian counsel.. The Air Force
does not pay expenzes incident to the employment of éeivilian counsel.
Civilian eounsel i1t amployed, muzst be readily available.

. Confer with your coimsel and reply, in writing within gseven (7).
workdays -specifying the righta you chooge to exercise "~ The statement" -
must be signed in the prezence of your counzel who alsgo will aign {t. TIf.
-you. waive your right to a hearing before an administratiue digchange
board ryou. may 3ubmit written stataments ‘In your own behalf. I will =end

- the statementa to the discharge authority with thé case tile to be '
considered with this recommendation. If you fail teo respond, your

failure will aonstitute a waiver of the right to the Board hearing

- 8. Any personal 1nfopmation you ;urnish in rebuttal is covered by the
Privacy Act Statement as explained in- AFR 39-10, Attachment 6. A copy of
AFR.39~10 is available tor your uze in the Unit Orderly Room- LT
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2 Atchs
1. Documentz Supporting
Reazanz for Discharge
a. LOR/UIF dtd 24 Sep 282
w/atchs
b. LOR/UIF dtd 25 Sep 92 w/atehs
. Art 15 did 5 Oot 02
o d. Art 15 dtd 7 Jun 83
: 3, Dther Documentz Containing
DepngatOPy Information
Fallure to Repair Ltr dtd
r7'8 Sep 92
b. CDC Examination Failure Lir
dtd 23 Oet 92
¢. LOR/UIF dtd 14 Dee 92 w/atchs




